Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Nassau Candy Distributors, Inc.		07/30/2008	CORPORATION:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Staples the Office Superstore, LLC	
Street Address:	500 Staples Drive	
City:	Framingham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01702	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77471605	CRUNCH TIME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)305-8291

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

ipmailbox@staples.com Correspondent Name: Erich G. Rhynhart Address Line 1: 500 Staples Drive

Framingham, MASSACHUSETTS 01702 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erich G. Rhynhart Signature: /Erich G. Rhynhart/ 08/27/2008

Total Attachments: 2

Date:

source=CrunchTime#page1.tif source=CrunchTime#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003842 FRAME: 0805**

900114702

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 30th day of July, 2008 ("Effective Date") by and between Nassau Candy Distributors, Inc., a New York Corporation, having its principal place of business located at 530 West John St., Hicksville, New York 11801 (hereinafter, "Assignor") and Staples the Office Superstore, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having its principal place of business located at 500 Staples Drive, Framingham, MA 01730 (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and owns all right, title and interest in, to and under the application for registration for such trademark (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that Assignor shall assign to Assignee and Assignee shall own and hold all right, title, and interest in, to and under the Mark, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all common law rights therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, all of its right, title, and interest, in and to said Mark, together with any and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with said Mark, and all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to any and all causes of action (whether in law or in equity), and the right to enforce any rights and file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation and/or dilution of the Mark.

Assignor further agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the application for registration; and at any time, upon reasonable request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Mark in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and to make a record with any and all government agencies, authorities, courts, tribunals, or third parties, of the fact that Assignee owns all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and any and all goodwill associated therewith.

WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of this 30th day of July, 2008.

NASSAU CANDY/DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

Title: CF

TRADEMARK REEL: 003842 FRAME: 0806

RECORDED: 08/27/2008

Schedule A

Trademark	Application No.	Class/Goods	Country
empth dine	77471605	Roasted, natural, and processed nuts, trail mix consisting predominantly of nuts (IC 29)	U.S
		Candies, chocolate, gummy candies, chocolate-covered nuts, chocolate-covered cookies, chocolate-covered peanuts, chocolate-covered pretzels, yogurt-covered pretzels, chocolate-covered raisins, Jordan almonds, licorice, chewing gum balls (IC 30)	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003842 FRAME: 0807